## RESOLUTION NO. 033-C-2006

WHEREAS, the Municipal Project: Construction of an Outdoor Stage located at the St. Francis
Ocean Park is about to be completed and soon will be used and enjoyed by the populace of this
mucipality as venue of various civic, cultural, community and institutional activities;

WHEREAS, this project has long been conceptualized by the late Municipal Mayor, Hon. Indinand Mendiola Chiong, with the dream to give the people of Naga, especially the less-privileged wor, a wholesome and decent place to enjoy, rest and promenade;

WHEREAS, this August Body considers the project a legacy and a love-project left behind by the Municipal Mayor Ferdinand Mendiola Chiong to the people of Naga, Cebu;

WHEREAS, it is the strong sentiment of this August Body that the structure be named after the Municipal Mayor Ferdinand M. Chiong, who died on April 03, 2006 while still in active service in his hidderm as Municipal Mayor of this municipality;

WHEREAS, former Municipal Mayor Ferdinand Mendiola Chiong is fondly called as "ENAN" to servbody, hence, this Body deemed it appropriate to call the structure as 'ENAN' MENDIOLA CHIONG lemorial Community Stage;

NOW THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Naga, Cebu to approve as it breby approves the following Ordinance:

## ORDINANCE NO. 002-2006 Series of 2006

AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED STAGE AT THE ST. FRANCIS OCEAN PARK AS "ENAN" MENDIOLA CHIONG MEMORIAL COMMUNITY STAGE

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Naga, Cebu that:

- Ocean Park shall be named as ENAN MENDIOLA CHIONG MEMORIAL COMMUNITY STAGE, in honor of the late Municipal Mayor, Ferdinand "Enan" Mendiola Chiong.
- Section 2. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION for the use of the Stage. Organizers or any person who intends to use the stage as venue shall submit a written request for Permit to the Office of the Municipal Mayor, Naga, Cebu. The request shall contain the date & time of the activity, the nature of the activity, full name, address and contact number of the Organizer. Upon approval, a Mayor's Permit shall be issued accordingly.

Section 3. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED this 18th day of September 2006 on mass motion.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

DELFIN R. SEÑOR

Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

DELZA TARELIANO

ATTESTED BY:

DELZA T. ARELLANO Secretary to the SB

APPROVED BY:

VALDEMAR M. CHIONG Municipal Mayor